Personnel. During the month of February, Marine Aircraft Group-13 had a 
loss of twenty-five (25) officers and one hundred and sixt:,.-three (163) 
enlisted personnel due to rotation and transfers. During this same period 
nineteen (19) officers and one hundred and fifty-six (156) enlisted personnel 
reported to the Group for duty. 

2. Administration. During the reporting period seventeen (17) enlisted 
j)ersonnel ,'Tere promoted. By 29 February, K!'D-13 had 90.2% participation 
in the Savings Bond ?rogram. 

3. :""rards. There were one Distinguished Flying Cross and brenty (20) Air